

No. 22-196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM SAMIA, aka SAL, aka ADAM SAMIC,
Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTINE H. CHUNG
CHRISTINE H. CHUNG PLLC
33 Park Place, No. 236
New York, New York 10007
(917) 685-0423

HARRY SANDICK
Counsel of Record
NICOLE SCULLY
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
hsandick@pbwt.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE “STANDING ALONE” RULE FAILS TO COMPORT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT. 4

II. THE “STANDING ALONE” RULE ALLOWS PROSECUTORS TO USE A CONFESSION AS THE SAME “ACCUSATORY FINGER” THAT *BRUTON* AND ITS PROGENY DISALLOW. 7

 A. The “Standing Alone” Rule Is Often Applied. 7

 B. The “Standing Alone” Rule Results In Prejudice To Defendants. 9

 C. An Out-Of-Court Accomplice Confession Is An Especially Pre-judicial Form Of Hearsay Incrimination. 16

III. THE “CONTEXT” RULE ADOPTED IN OTHER CIRCUITS CAN BE APPLIED WITHOUT FEAR OF IMPAIRING THE FAIR AND EFFICIENT ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE. 18

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	1-5, 9-10, 12, 16-20, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. James</i> , 99 Mass. 438 (1868).....	22
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909)	17
<i>Flamme v. State</i> , 177 N.W. 596 (Wis. 1920).....	22
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	1-6
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	11
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	23
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	16-17
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 182 (1997)	6
<i>People v. Buckminster</i> , 113 N.E. 713 (Ill. 1916)	22

<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	1-6, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Blaszcak</i> , 56 F.4th 230 (2d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>United States v. Damti</i> , 109 F. App'x 454 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Hoover</i> , 246 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 919 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>United States v. Nordlicht</i> , No. 16 Crim. 640 (BMC), 2018 WL 1796542 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Pruett</i> , 681 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	24
<i>United States v. Sidman</i> , 470 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1973)	25
<i>United States v. Straker</i> , 800 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3

<i>United States v. Vega Molina</i> , 407 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Veras de los Santos</i> , 184 F. App'x 245 (3d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 936 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	22-23

Rules

FED. R. CRIM. P. 14.....	22
FED. R. EVID. 403	6-7
FED. R. EVID. 404(b)	6-7

Other Authorities

Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, “U.S. District Courts—Criminal Defendants Disposed of, by Type of Disposition and Offense, During The 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 1997” (Sept. 30, 1997).....	21
Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, “U.S. District Courts—Criminal Defendants Disposed of, by Type of Disposition and Offense, During The 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2022” (Sept. 30, 2022).....	20-21

Schuyler C. Davis, <i>No Substitution for Justice: Solving the Bruton Problem through Per Se Trial Severance</i> , 50 U. MEM. L. REV. 695 (2020).....	8
FRED INBAU, <i>ET AL.</i> , CRIMINAL INTERROGATION AND CONFESSIONS (5th ed. 2013)	16
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE; OR, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF PLEADING AND EVIDENCE AND THE PRACTICE IN CRIMINAL CASES § 1019A (3d ed. 1880)	21
Paul Shechtman, <i>An Essay on Miranda's Fortieth Birthday</i> , 10 CHAPMAN L. REV. 655 (2007)	8
FRANCIS WHARTON, A TREATISE ON CRIMINAL PLEADING AND PRACTICE § 310 (8th ed. 1880)	21
Welsh S. White, <i>Accomplices' Confessions and the Confrontation Clause</i> , 4 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 753 (1996)	16-17
Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Cooperation with Federal Prosecutors: Experiences of Truth Telling and Embellishment</i> , 67 FORDHAM L. REV. 917 (1999).....	17
